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MONEY TALK 

EAGLE HIGH PLANTATIONS (BWPT IJ) 
INVESTMENT HIGHLIGHTS 

• Point penting hasil investor day yang dilaksanakan Perseroan: 1) 
Perseroan dalam jalur untuk bertumbuh lebih pesat kedepannya didukung oleh 
target umur tanaman kelapa sawit yang akan dipertahankan rata-rata15-16 
tahun dengan OER antara 24-25% vs saat ini 23,8-23,9%. 2) Produk Perseroan 
di pasarkan 100% ke pasar domestik dengan harga relatif lebih tinggi karena 4 
pabrik CPO Perseroan telah memiliki sertifikat RSPO (Roundtable on 
Sustainable Palm Oil) dan dalam waktu dekat akan bertambah 1 sertifikat lagi. 
3) Ekspansi Perseroan mendapat dukungan penuh dari kedua pemegang 
saham utama Perseroan, grup Rajawali melalui Rajawali Capital International 
37,7% dan Federal Land Development Authority (FELDA) Malaysia melalui FIC 
Properties Sdn Bhd 37% dan 4) Perseroan sedang mengkaji rencana untuk 
melakukan kuasi reorganisasi. 

• Kuasi reorganisasi berdampak positif. Kuasi reorganisasi adalah menghapus 
semua saldo defisit di ekuitas Perseroan yang per 1H25 sebesar Rp3,98 triliun, 
sehingga retained earning kedepannya bisa menjadi positif (seiring dengan 
prospeks kinerja laba bersih yang terus meningkat) dan membuka peluang 
Perseroan untuk membagikan dividen. 

• Perkebunan dan fasilitas produksi Perseroan. Perseroan memiliki 
perkebunan seluas total 87.000 ha dan memiliki 7 pabrik pengolahan kelapa 
sawit. Perkebunan Perseroan seluas 2.000 ha berlokasi di Pulau Sumatera, 
73.000 ha di Kalimantan dan 12.000 ha di Papua. Sedangkan 7 Pabrik 
pengolahan kelapa sawit memiliki total kapasitas sebesar 370 metrik ton per 
jam. 4 dari 7 pabrik tersebut telah mendapatkan sertifikat RSPO sehingga 
penjualan dapat mencakup pangsa pasar premium yang harga jualnya lebih 
tinggi. 

• Struktur keuangan berpotensi menguat. Debt to equity ratio Perseroan 2025E 
(laba bersih 1H25 di setahunkan) sebesar 2,5x atau turun dibandingkan 2024 
sebesar 2,99x. Perseroan menargetkan debt to equity dapat turun menjadi 1x 
pada akhir tahun 2026. Porsi utang terhadap EBITDA 2025E (disetahunkan) 
sebesar 1,84x. 

• Kinerja 1H25 tumbuh. Pendapatan usaha naik 38,3% menjadi Rp2,78 triliun vs 
1H24 sebesar Rp2,01 triliun. Laba bersih 1H25 naik 43,6% menjadi Rp171,9 
miliar vs 1H24 sebesar Rp119,7 miliar.  Kinerja 1H25 ditopang oleh 
pertumbuhan penjualan minyak kelapa sawit sebesar 31,3% yoy, inti kernel 
116,4% yoy dan tandan buah segar 69% yoy. Margin laba bersih 1H25 juga naik 
menjadi 6,2% vs 1H24 sebesar 5,9%.  

• Penerbitan sukuk senilai Rp100 miliar. Perseroan baru saja menerbitkan 
sukuk senilai Rp100 miliar. Dana hasil obligasi akan digunakan untuk sekitar 
Rp40 miliar membayar utang obligasi dan sekitar Rp60 miliar untuk modal kerja. 
Keberhasilan penerbitan sukuk ini membuktikan kepercayaan investor terhadap 
prospek usaha Perseroan untuk jangka panjang. 

• Belanja modal 2025 sebesar Rp234 miliar. Dana belanja modal akan 
digunakan untuk pengembangan pabrik Kernel Crushing Plant sebesar Rp139,3 
miliar dengan kapasitas 200 ton per tahun. Pabrik ini berpotensi meningkatkan 
margin laba karena oil extraction rate (OER) yang lebih tinggi sekitar 45-50% vs 
OER CPO sebesar 23-25% 

• Aspek Teknikal: Break out dengan candlestick bullish dan disertai juga dengan 
volume perdagangan yang naik tinggi sehingga trend saat ini bergerak dalam 
kecenderungan bullish. Aksi beli dapat dilakukan disekitar range harga Rp115-
Rp120 dengan target penguatan Rp145. 

• Valuasi Fundamental: Saham Perseroan saat ini ditransaksikan pada PE 
2025E (1H25 di setahunkan) sebesar 11x relatif lebih murah dibandingkan PE 
sektor plantation sebesar 14,9x. 

  
Share Price  Rp120 

 

COMPANY DESCRIPTION 

Perusahaan yang bergerak dibidang 
perkebunan kelapa sawit, pabrik 
pengolahan CPO dan produk turunannya. 
 
 
GICS sector  Plantations 

Bloomberg ticker:  BWPT IJ 

Shares issued (juta):  31.525,29 

Market cap (Rp miliar):  3.593,88 

Market cap (US$ juta):  219.31 

3-mth avg turnover (Rp miliar):  19.18 
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KEY FINANCIALS 
Year to 31 Dec (Rp miliar) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
Net turnover  2.199  2.938  4.574  4.205  4.303  
EBITDA  361  808  1.136  1.135  1.411  
Operating profit  (300) 278  697  717  928  
Net profit (rep./act.)  -1.081 -1.430 17 177 260 
EPS (Rp/share) n.a. n.a. 6,0 15,2 55,1 
P/E (x) n.a. n.a. 118,18 9,51 7,06 
P/BV (x) 1,32 1,15 1,01 0,77 0,76 
Dividend yield (%) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 
Net margin (%) -49,2 -47,8 0,4 4,2 6,0 
Net debt/(cash) to equity (%) 205,1 345,6 339,1 231,5 177,7 
Interest cover (x) -0,33 0,39 1,20 1,27 1,94 
ROE (%) -27,1 -51,3 0,9 8,4 11,3 
Source: BWPT, Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian 

  

 

MONEY TALK 
Bloomberg Consensus  
          

Recommendation  Buy Sell  Hold Valuation Ratios 12/21 12/22 12/23 12/24 
  - - - P/E - 118,2 9,5 7,1 
Target Price    - EV/EBIT 34,1 12,9 9,4 6,7 
Upside    - EV/EBITDA 11,7 7,9 6,0 4,4 
     P/S 0,8 0,4 0,4 0,4 
Income Statement (Rp miliar) 12/21 12/22 12/23 12/24 P/B 1,2 1,0 0,8 0,8 
Revenue 2938 4574 4205 4303 Div Yield (%) 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 
Gross Income 625 1031 1057 1254      
Operating Income 278 697 717 928 Profitability Ratios %     
Pretax Income -1927 -115 -124 466 Gross Margin 21,3 22,5 25,1 29,2 
Net Income Adjusted*  189 177  EBITDA Margin 27,5 24,8 27,0 32,8 
EPS Adjusted ($/share)  6,00 5,68  Operating Margin 9,5 15,2 17,1 21,6 
Dividends Per Share 0 0 0,00  Profit Margin -47,8 0,4 4,2 6,0 
Payout Ratio (%)  0 0  Return on Assets -10,4 0,1 1,6 2,6 
EBITDA 808 1136 1135 1411 Return on Equity -51,3 0,9 8,4 11,3 
          

Source: Bloomberg  
 

        

 
Technical View 
 

 
 

Eagle High Plantations (BWPT IJ)  
Resistance: Rp137, Rp146 

Support: Rp108, Rp93  

Target Price: Rp145 

Pergerakan saham BWPT dalam beberapa minggu terakhir 
menguat signifikan dengan membentuk beberapa candlestick 
bullish panjang. Harga melakukan break out disertai dengan 
volume perdagangan yang naik tinggi sehingga trend saat ini 
bergerak dalam kecenderungan bullish. Pergerakan indikator 
RSI bergerak naik dan berada dizona jenuh beli dan indikator 
MACD baru membentuk sinyal bullish crossover. Penguatan 
signifikan akhir-akhir ini diperkirakan masih berpotensi untuk 
berlanjut dan berpotensi menguji level resistance di Rp146 
yang juga merupakan target harga teknikal. Aksi beli dapat 
dilakukan disekitar range harga Rp115-Rp120.  
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Head Office 
 

UOB Plaza, Thamrin Nine Lt. 36 
Jl. M.H. Thamrin Kav. 8-10 

Jakarta 10230 
Hunting : (62 21) 2993 3888 
Hotline : (62 21) 2993 3999 

Marketing : (62 21) 2993 3993 
Fax : (62 21) 2300 238, 2300 317, 2300 318, 3190 7608 

 
Pluit 

 
Jl. Pluit Sakti Raya No. 42 A 

Blok E No. 26, Pluit 
Jakarta Utara 

Telp: (021) 6667 8420 
 

 
Surabaya 

 
Graha Pacific Lantai 8 

Jl. Basuki Rachmat No. 87-91 
Surabaya 60271 

Telp: (031) 2895 4888 
Fax: (031) 535 0422 

 

 
Palembang 

 
Komplek Ruko Taman Harapan Indah 

Jl. Letda Abdul Rozak No. A19 
Kel. Duku, Kec. Ilir Timur III 

Palembang 30114 
Telp: (0711) 527 3045 

Glodok 
 

Gedung LTC 
Jl. Hayam Wuruk No. 127 

Lt. 1 Blok F/20, Glodok 
Jakarta Barat 11180 

Telp: (021) 3826 9217 
 

Surabaya 
 

Jl. Indragiri 12-18 
Surabaya 

Telp: (031) 562 1999 
 

Palembang 
 

STIE Multi Data Palembang 
Jl. Rajawali No. 14 

Kecamatan Ilir Timur II 
Palembang 30113 

Kebun Jeruk 
 

Komplek Ruko Prisma 
Kedoya Plaza Blok D/24 

Jl. Prisma Raya, Kebon Jeruk 
Jakarta Barat 11530 

Telp: (021) 5367 0580 
Fax: (021) 5367 0709 

 

Semarang 
 

Ruko Metro Plaza Blok B5 
Jl. MT. Haryono 970 
Semarang Selatan 

Semarang, Jawa Tengah 
Telp:(024) 8600 1237 

(024) 8600 1259 
 

Palembang 
 

Universitas Tridinanti Pelambang 
Jl. Kapten Marzuki No. 2446 

Kamboja 
Palembang 30129 

Kelapa Gading 
 

The Grand Arteri Gading 
Jl. Arteri Gading Blok E-1 No. 9 

RT 9/RW 26, Kel. Pegangsaan Dua 
Jakarta 14250 

Telp: (021) 2245 8990 

Bali 
 

Jl. Sriwijaya II, Gang 1 No.1 
Dajan Peken,Tabanan 

Bali 
 

Palembang 
 

Universitas Bina Insan 
Jl. Jendral Besar, H.M Soeharto KM 13 

Kel. Lubuk Kupang, Kec. Lubuklinggau Selatan 1 
Kota Lubuklinggau 

Sumatera Selatan 36125 

Bandengan 
 

Komplek Ruko Bandengan Megah 
Jl. Bandengan Utara Kav. 81 Blok A1 

Jakarta Utara 
Telp: (021) 6667 4959 

 

Medan 
 

Jl. Guru Patimpus No. 1-S 
Medan 20111 

Telp: (061) 456 4528 
 

Solo 
 

Jl. Moh Yamin No. 6 
Solo 57152 

Telp:(0271) 292 1321 
(0271) 292 1319 

 
 

Bandung 
 

Jl. Buah Batu No. 92 A 
Bandung, Jawa Barat 
Telp: (022) 733 1649 

Malang 
 

STIE Asia Malang 
Jl. Soekarno Hatta - Rembuksari 1A 

Malang 
Telp: (0341) 414 828 

 

Sidoarjo 
 

Kahuripan Nirwana 
Ruko The Gardin Blok D-28 

Sidoarjo 57141 
Telp: (031) 9971 0947 

 
Jambi 

 
Jl. Raden Mattaher No. 15A 

Pasar Jambi 36111 
Telp: (0741) 24180 
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Disclosures/Disclaimers 
 
This report is prepared by PT UOB Kay Hian Sekuritas (“PT UOBKH”), a licensed broker dealer registered in the Republic of Indonesia 
and a member of the Indonesia Stock Exchange (“IDX”) 
 
This report is provided for information only and is not an offer or a solicitation to deal in securities or to enter into any legal relations, nor an 
advice or a recommendation with respect to such securities.  
 
This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the 
particular needs of any recipient hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the investment 
product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the 
recommendation, before the person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 
 
This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this 
report to any other person without the prior written consent of PT UOBKH. This report is not directed to or intended for distribution to or 
use by any person or any entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction as PT 
UOBKH may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, availability or use of this report would be contrary to 
applicable law or would subject PT UOBKH and its associates and its officers, employees and representatives to any registration, licensing 
or other requirements within such jurisdiction.  
 
The information or views in the report (“Information”) has been obtained or derived from sources believed by PT UOBKH to be reliable. 
However, PT UOBKH makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and PT UOBKH 
accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the Information PT UOBKH and its associate 
may have issued other reports expressing views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of PT UOBKH and its 
connected persons are subject to change without notice. PT UOBKH reserves the right to act upon or use the Information at any time, 
including before its publication herein.  
 
Except as otherwise indicated below, (1) PT UOBKH, its associates and its officers, employees and representatives may, to the extent 
permitted by law, transact with, perform or provide broking, underwriting, corporate finance-related or other services for or solicit business 
from, the subject corporation(s) referred to in this report; (2) PT UOBKH, its associate and its officers, employees and representatives may 
also, to the extent permitted by law, transact with, perform or provide broking or other services for or solicit business from, other persons in 
respect of dealings in the securities referred to in this report or other investments related thereto; (3) the officers, employees and 
representatives of PT UOBKH may also serve on the board of directors or in trustee positions with the subject corporation(s) referred to in 
this report. (All of the foregoing is hereafter referred to as the “Subject Business”); and (4) PT UOBKH may otherwise have an interest 
(including a proprietary interest) in the subject corporation(s) referred to in this report. 
 
As of the date of this report, no analyst responsible for any of the content in this report has any proprietary position or material interest in 
the securities of the corporation(s) which are referred to in the content they respectively author or are otherwise responsible for.  
 
IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES FOR U.S. PERSONS  
 
This research report is prepared by PT UOBKH, a company authorized, as noted above, to engage in securities activities in Indonesia.  PT 
UOBKH is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States and, therefore, is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of 
research reports and the independence of research analysts. This research report is provided for distribution by PT UOBKH (whether 
directly or through its US registered broker dealer affiliate named below) to “major U.S. institutional investors” in reliance on the exemption 
from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).  All US persons 
that receive this document by way of distribution from or which they regard as being from PT UOBKH by their acceptance thereof 
represent and agree that they are a major institutional investor and understand the risks involved in executing transactions in securities. 
 
Any U.S. recipient of this research report wishing to effect any transaction to buy or sell securities or related financial instruments based on 
the information provided in this research report should do so only through UOB Kay Hian (U.S.) Inc (“UOBKHUS”), a registered broker-
dealer in the United States.  Under no circumstances should any recipient of this research report effect any transaction to buy or sell 
securities or related financial instruments through PT UOBKH. 
 
UOBKHUS accepts responsibility for the contents of this research report, subject to the terms set out below, to the extent that it is 
delivered to and intended to be received by a U.S. person other than a major U.S. institutional investor. 
 
The analyst whose name appears in this research report is not registered or qualified as a research analyst with the Financial Industry 
Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) and may not be an associated person of UOBKHUS and, therefore, may not be subject to applicable 
restrictions under FINRA Rules on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research 
analyst account. 
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Analyst Certification/Regulation AC  
 
Each research analyst of PT UOBKH who produced this report hereby certifies that (1) the views expressed in this report accurately reflect 
his/her personal views about all of the subject corporation(s) and securities in this report; (2) the report was produced independently by 
him/her; (3) he/she does not carry out, whether for himself/herself or on behalf of PT UOBKH or any other person, any of the Subject 
Business involving any of the subject corporation(s) or securities referred to in this report; and (4) he/she has not received and will not 
receive any compensation that is directly or indirectly related or linked to the recommendations or views expressed in this report or to any 
sales, trading, dealing or corporate finance advisory services or transaction in respect of the securities in this report. However, the 
compensation received by each such research analyst is based upon various factors, including PT UOBKH total revenues, a portion of 
which are generated from PT UOBKH business of dealing in securities.  
 
Reports are distributed in the respective countries or jurisdictions by the respective entities and are subject to the additional restrictions 
listed in the following table. 
General This report is not intended for distribution, publication to or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 

located in any country or jurisdiction where the distribution, publication or use of this report would be contrary to 
applicable law or regulation. 

Hong Kong This report is distributed in Hong Kong by UOB Kay Hian (Hong Kong) Limited ("UOBKHHK"), which is regulated by the 
Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong. Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate, has 
trading and financial interest and relevant relationship specified under Para. 16.4 of Code of Conduct in the listed 
corporation covered in this report. UOBKHHK does not have financial interests and business relationship specified under 
Para. 16.5 of Code of Conduct with the listed corporation covered in this report. Where the report is distributed in Hong 
Kong and contains research analyses or reports from a foreign research house, please note: 
(i) recipients of the analyses or reports are to contact UOBKHHK (and not the relevant foreign research house) in Hong 
Kong in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or report; and  
(ii) to the extent that the analyses or reports are delivered to and intended to be received by any person in Hong Kong 
who is not a professional investor, or institutional investor, UOBKHHK accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the 
analyses or reports only to the extent required by law. 

Indonesia This report is distributed in Indonesia by PT UOB Kay Hian Sekuritas, which is regulated by Financial Services Authority 
of Indonesia (“OJK”). Where the report is distributed in Indonesia and contains research analyses or reports from a 
foreign research house, please note recipients of the analyses or reports are to contact PT UOBKH (and not the relevant 
foreign research house) in Indonesia in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or report. 

Malaysia Where the report is distributed in Malaysia and contains research analyses or reports from a foreign research house, the 
recipients of the analyses or reports are to contact UOBKHM (and not the relevant foreign research house) in Malaysia, 
at +603-21471988, in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or report as UOBKHM is the 
registered person under CMSA to distribute any research analyses in Malaysia. 

Singapore This report is distributed in Singapore by UOB Kay Hian Private Limited ("UOBKH"), which is a holder of a capital 
markets services licence and an exempt financial adviser regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. Where the 
report is distributed in Singapore and contains research analyses or reports from a foreign research house, please note: 
(i) recipients of the analyses or reports are to contact UOBKH (and not the relevant foreign research house) in Singapore 
in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, the analysis or report; and  
(ii) to the extent that the analyses or reports are delivered to and intended to be received by any person in Singapore 
who is not an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional investor, UOBKH accepts legal responsibility for the 
contents of the analyses or reports only to the extent required by law.  

Thailand This report is distributed in Thailand by UOB Kay Hian Securities (Thailand) Public Company Limited, which is regulated 
by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Thailand. 

United 
Kingdom 

This report is being distributed in the UK by UOB Kay Hian (U.K.) Limited, which is an authorised person in the meaning 
of the Financial Services and Markets Act and is regulated by The Financial Conduct Authority. Research distributed in 
the UK is intended only for institutional clients. 

United 
States of 
America 
(‘U.S.’) 

This report cannot be distributed into the U.S. or to any U.S. person  or entity except in compliance with applicable U.S. 
laws and regulations. It is being distributed in the U.S.  by UOB Kay Hian (US) Inc, which accepts responsibility for its 
contents. Any U.S. person or entity receiving this report and wishing to effect transactions in any securities referred to in 
the report should contact UOB Kay Hian (US) Inc. directly. 
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